RESOLUTION NO. 09-20

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RUNNING SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT CERTIFYING DELINQUENT CHARGES TO BE PLACED ON THE TAX ROLL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021

WHEREAS, Water Code Section 31701 provides that this Board of Directors shall annually furnish to the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County a statement of those delinquent and unpaid charges for water and other services, or either, requested in writing by the owner of property served by the District which remain delinquent and unpaid for 60 days or more on July 1st of each year; and

WHEREAS, Water Code Section 31701.5 provides that any charges for water and other services or either shall be added to and become a part of the annual taxes next levied upon the property for which the charges are unpaid and upon the property subject to the charges for any other district services and shall constitute a lien on that property as of the same time and in the same manner as does the tax lien securing such annual taxes; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Directors has ascertained and identified delinquent and unpaid charges for water and other services requested in writing by the owner of the property that remained delinquent and unpaid for 60 days or more on July 1, 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Running Springs Water District as follows:

- Delinquent and unpaid charges for water and other services, or either, requested in writing by the owner of the property that remained delinquent and unpaid for 60 days or more on July 1, 2020, are attached to this resolution as "Exhibit A" and by this reference made a part thereof.
- Section 2. The Secretary of this Board of Directors shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County so that each delinquency certified herein may be included on the tax bill prepared for the corresponding assessor's parcel number shown on "Exhibit A."

ADOPTED this 15th day of July, 2020.

Ayes: Grabow, Mackzum, Terry, Conrad, Acciani

Noes: 0
Abstentions: 0
Absent: 0

President of the Board of Directors

Board Secretary

CERTIFICATION

I, AMIE R. CROWDER, SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RUNNING SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A FULL, TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID DISTRICT AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF SAID BOARD HELD ON THE 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2020, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: Grabow, Mackzum, Terry, Conrad, Acciani

NOES: 0

ABSENT: 0

ABSTAIN: 0

Board Secretary

Running Springs Water District

